

CLERK OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT
FILED

A. Higuera, DCP

23 NOV -1 PM 3:49

RACHEL H MITCHELL
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

J Douglas Mangum
Deputy County Attorney
Bar ID #. 029803
225 W Madison St, 6th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85003
Telephone (602) 506-8484
sp2div@mcao.maricopa.gov
MCAO Firm # 00032000
Attorney for Plaintiff

DR 202300001546459 - Phoenix Police Department
DR 202300001574716 - Phoenix Police Department
DR 202300001591344 - Phoenix Police Department
DR 202300001613869 - Phoenix Police Department
2021482

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ISHANAE TURNER, (001) ✓
aka ISHANAE MORGAN TURNER
DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, (002)

Defendants.

CR2023-148698-001 ✓
CR2023-148698-002

INDICTMENT

~~859~~ GJ ~~249~~
861 140

COUNT 1: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A
CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner)

COUNT 2: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A
CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner and
Devony Candy Reneau)

COUNT 3: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A
CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner and
Devony Candy Reneau)

COUNT 4: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A
CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner and
Devony Candy Reneau)

COUNT 5: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner and Devony Candy Reneau)

COUNT 6: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner and Devony Candy Reneau)

COUNT 7: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner and Devony Candy Reneau)

COUNT 8: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner and Devony Candy Reneau)

COUNT 9: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner and Devony Candy Reneau)

COUNT 10: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner and Devony Candy Reneau)

COUNT 11: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner)

COUNT 12: ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT, A CLASS 4 FELONY (Ishanae Turner and Devony Candy Reneau)

COUNT 13: UNLAWFUL FLIGHT FROM LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLE, A CLASS 5 FELONY (Ishanae Turner)

The Grand Jurors of Maricopa County, Arizona, accuse ISHANA E TURNER, DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, on November 1, 2023, charging that in Maricopa County, Arizona.

COUNT 1:

ISHANA E TURNER, on or about September 26, 2023, acting alone or in conjunction with another person, did remove merchandise from Ulta Beauty, a retail

establishment, without paying the purchase price with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in violation of A.R.S §§ 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

COUNT 2:

ISHANAE TURNER AND DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, on or about October 10, 2023, acting alone or in conjunction with another person, did remove merchandise from Walgreens, located at 5125 W Northern Ave, a retail establishment, without paying the purchase price with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

COUNT 3

ISHANAE TURNER AND DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, on or about October 10, 2023, acting alone or in conjunction with another person, did remove merchandise from Walgreens, located at 825 W Bethany Home Rd, a retail establishment, without paying the purchase price with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in violation of A R.S. §§ 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

COUNT 4:

ISHANAE TURNER AND DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, on or about October 10, 2023, acting alone or in conjunction with another person, did remove merchandise from

Walmart, located at 6145 N 35th Ave, a retail establishment, without paying the purchase price with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

COUNT 5:

ISHANAE TURNER AND DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, on or about October 10, 2023, with the intent to promote or aid the commission of an offense, to-wit: Organized Retail Theft, agreed with each other that at least one of them or another would engage in conduct constituting the offense of Organized Retail Theft, A.R.S. 13-1819, and both Ishanae Turner and Devony Reneau, committed the following overt act(s): at the Walmart, located at 9600 N Metro Pkwy, did conceal merchandise in reusable bags with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-1003, 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

COUNT 6:

ISHANAE TURNER AND DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, on or about October 17, 2023, acting alone or in conjunction with another person, did remove merchandise from Ulta Beauty, located at 2779 S Market St, a retail establishment, without paying the purchase price with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in

violation of A R S §§ 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

COUNT 7:

ISHANAE TURNER AND DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, on or about October 17, 2023, acting alone or in conjunction with another person, did remove merchandise from Ulta Beauty, located at 21118 S Ellsworth Loop, a retail establishment, without paying the purchase price with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

COUNT 8:

ISHANAE TURNER AND DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, on or about October 24, 2023, acting alone or in conjunction with another person, did remove merchandise from Walgreens, located at 2411 W Anthem Way, a retail establishment, without paying the purchase price with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801.

COUNT 9:

ISHANAE TURNER AND DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, on or about October 24, 2023, acting alone or in conjunction with another person, did remove merchandise from Walgreens, located at 2707 W Carefree Hwy, a retail establishment, without paying the

purchase price with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in violation of A R.S. §§ 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801.

COUNT 10:

ISHANAE TURNER AND DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, on or about October 24, 2023, acting alone or in conjunction with another person, did remove merchandise from Walgreens, located at 34402 N Scottsdale Rd, a retail establishment, without paying the purchase price with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801.

COUNT 11:

ISHANAE TURNER, on or about October 24, 2023, acting alone or in conjunction with another person, did remove merchandise from Safeway, located at 32251 N Scottsdale Rd, a retail establishment, without paying the purchase price with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in violation of A R S §§ 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

COUNT 12.

ISHANAE TURNER AND DEVONY CANDY RENEAU, on or about October 24, 2023, acting alone or in conjunction with another person, did remove merchandise from Fry's, located at 4815 E Carefree Hwy, a retail establishment, without paying the purchase

price with the intent to resell or trade the merchandise for money or other value, in violation of A R.S §§ 13-1801, 13-1819, 13-301, 13-302, 13-303, 13-304, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

COUNT 13:

ISHANAE TURNER, on or about October 24, 2023, while driving a vehicle willfully fled or attempted to elude a pursuing official law enforcement vehicle which was appropriately marked to show that it was an official law enforcement vehicle and was being operated in a manner described in A R S § 28-624(C), in violation of A R S §§ 28-622 01, 28-624(C), 28-3001, 28-3304, 28-3305, 28-3315, 13-701, 13-702, and 13-801

A True Bill
("A True Bill")

RACHEL H. MITCHELL
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

J Douglas Mangum
Deputy County Attorney
JG

Date: November 1, 2023

[Signature]
FOREPERSON OF THE GRAND JURY